

GOLDEN LAKE ANNOUNCES APPOINTMENTS

GIULIO BONIFACIO TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

TOM OBRADOVICH TO ADVISORY BOARD

June 11th, 2020, Vancouver, BC, Canada – Golden Lake Exploration Inc. ("Golden Lake" or the "Company") (CSE: GLM) is pleased to announce the appointments of Mr. Giulio Bonifacio to its Board of Directors and Mr. Thomas Obradovich to its Advisory Board effective immediately.

Giulio Bonifacio

Giulio Bonifacio has over 30 years of experience in senior executive roles in the mining industry. Mr. Bonifacio is the Founder and former Director, President & CEO of Nevada Copper Corp. since its inception in 2005 until his retirement in February 2018. Among his many accomplishments Mr. Bonifacio has raised directly over \$700 million through equity and project debt financings for projects of merit as well as being involved in corporate transactions aggregating in excess of a billion dollars. Mr. Bonifacio has led and directed efforts at every stage of development from exploration, development, permitting and construction.

Mr. Bonifacio is a Chartered Professional Accountant with extensive experience and knowledge of operations, capital markets, project finance and mergers & acquisitions. Mr. Bonifacio has held previous senior executive roles with Getty Resources Limited, TOTAL Energold Corp. (an energy and gold producer) as well as with Vengold Inc. (a gold producer) prior to founding Nevada Copper in 2005. Mr. Bonifacio is currently Chairman and Director of CopperBank Resources; CEO & Director of Kerr Mines and Independent Director of Candente Copper Corp.

Thomas Obradovich

Thomas Obradovich is a graduate of the Haileybury School of Mines in Mining Technology and Advanced Field Geophysics. He has a wide range of experience in mining exploration, development and financing.

Mr. Obradovich brings over 35 years experience in mining exploration, development, and financing. He was a key individual behind Aurelian Resources (acquired by Kinross Gold Mines for \$1.2 billion in 2008), which discovered the Fruta Del Norte gold deposit in Ecuador; a co-founder of Canadian Royalties Inc., which discovered and developed the Raglan south nickel belt; acquired most of the Matachewan gold camp by an RTO of Young-Davidson Mines Ltd. which was subsequently acquired by Northgate Minerals in 2005; and became President and CEO of Barkerville Gold Mines in January of 2015 and turned the company into a debt free mining and exploration vehicle with a market capital in excess of \$200 million and \$60 million in treasury when he resigned in July 2016. Previously,

↔ +1 604-683 3995 🛱 +1 604-683-3988 🖂 info@goldenlakex.com 🌐 goldenlakex.com

Tom was a Director and a member of the Special Committee at Dalradian Resources, which was privatized by Orion Mine Finance for over \$550 million.

"We are very pleased with the appointments of Mr. Bonifacio to Golden Lake's board of directors and Mr. Obradovich to our Advisory Board. The broad scope of experience in the resource sector coupled with extensive business management and development expertise in the mining sector that these gentlemen bring to the table will be invaluable as Golden Lake grows its business." stated President Mike England.

Additionally, the Company also wishes to announce the resignation of John Masters from its Board of Directors. Mr. Masters will continue to serve as Golden Lake's CFO.

About Golden Lake

Golden Lake Exploration Inc. is a junior public mining exploration company focused in Nevada, USA. Its objective is to acquire, explore and develop economic precious and base metal properties of merit and to aggressively advance its exploration program on the Jewel Ridge property.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD "Mike England" Mike England, CEO & Director

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT: Telephone: 1-604-683-3995 Toll Free: 1-888-945-4770

Neither the CSE nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the CSE) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS: This news release contains forward-looking statements, which relate to future events or future performance and reflect management's current expectations and assumptions. Such forwardlooking statements reflect management's current beliefs and are based on assumptions made by and information currently available to the Company. Investors are cautioned that these forward-looking statements are neither promises nor guarantees and are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause future results to differ materially from those expected. These forward -looking statements are made as of the date hereof and, except as required under applicable securities legislation, the Company does not assume any obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances. All of the forward-looking statements made in this press release are qualified by these cautionary statements and by those made in our filings with SEDAR in Canada (available at WWW.SEDAR.COM).

🛇 +1 604-683 3995 🛱 +1 604-683-3988 ⊠ info@goldenlakex.com 🌐 goldenlakex.com